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I. STATEMENT

1. Applicant i-wireless, LLC, filed the above-captioned proceeding with the Colorado Public Utilities Commission on 
August 10, 2010.  The Application was signed by Lance J.M. Steinhart as attorney for i-wireless, LLC. 

2. Public notice of the Application was provided on 
August 6, 2010.  

3. During the Commission's weekly meeting held 
September 15, 2010, the matter was referred to an administrative law judge for disposition.  

A. Representation

4. Based upon a review of the Colorado Supreme Court records, Applicant is a party and is not represented by counsel authorized to practice law in the State of Colorado in this matter.  

5. Rule 1201(a), 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1 requires a party in a proceeding before the Commission to be represented by an attorney authorized to practice law in the State of Colorado, except that, pursuant to Rule 1201(b), 4 CCR 723-1, an individual may appear without an attorney:  (a) to represent her/his own interests; or (b) to represent the interests of a closely-held entity, as provided in § 13-1-127, C.R.S.  The Commission has emphasized that this requirement is mandatory and has found, if a party does not meet the criteria of this Rule, that a filing made by non-attorneys on behalf of that party is void and of no legal effect and that a non-attorney may not represent a party in Commission adjudicative proceedings.  See, e.g., Decisions No. C05-1018, No. C04-1119, and No. C04-0884.  

6. This is an adjudicative proceeding before the Commission.  

7. To proceed in this matter without an attorney, Applicant must meet the criteria of Rule 1201(b)(II), 4 CCR 723-1.  

8. To establish under Rule 1201(b)(II), 4 CCR 723-1 that it can proceed without an attorney, a party must do the following:  First, a party must establish that it is a closely-held entity.  This means that a party must establish that it has “no more than three owners.”  Section 13-1-127(1)(a), C.R.S.  Second, a party must demonstrate that it meets the requirements of § 13-1-127(2), C.R.S.  That statute provides that an officer
 may represent a closely-held entity before an administrative agency if both of the following conditions are met:  (a) the amount in controversy does not exceed $10,000; and (b) the officer provides the administrative agency with evidence, satisfactory to the agency, of the authority of the officer to represent the closely-held entity.
 

9. The Commission must determine whether Applicant may continue in this case without an attorney.  In order for the Commission to have the record necessary to make this determination, Applicant must make, on or before October 5, 2010, a verified (i.e., sworn) filing that:  (a) establishes that a party is a closely-held entity (that is, has no more than three owners); (b) states that the amount in controversy in this matter does not exceed $10,000 and explains the basis for that statement; (c) identifies the individual who will represent a party in this matter; (d) establishes that the identified individual is an officer of a party; and (e) if the identified individual is not an officer of a party, has appended to it a resolution from a party’s Board of Directors that specifically authorizes the identified individual to represent a party in this matter.  

10. Any party wishing to proceed without an attorney in this matter must make the filing described in ¶ 9.  In the alternative, on or before October 5, 2010, a party may file a notice stating that it will be represented in this proceeding by an attorney at law currently in good standing before the Supreme Court of the State of Colorado and identifying that attorney.  The identified attorney must also enter her/his appearance on or before October 5, 2010.  

11. Applicant is advised that failure to make the filing described in ¶ 9 above or file Counsel’s entry of appearance, by October 5, 2010, will result in dismissal of this matter without prejudice.  

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

1. On or before October 5, 2010, i-wireless, LLC (Applicant) shall make either the filing described above in ¶ I.9 or the filing described above in ¶ I.10 regarding legal representation in this proceeding.

2. If Applicant elects to obtain counsel, then its counsel shall enter an appearance in this matter on or before October 5, 2010.  

3. This Order shall be effective immediately.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge










� Section 13-1-127(1)(i), C.R.S., defines “officer” as “a person generally or specifically authorized by an entity to take any action contemplated by” § 13-1-127, C.R.S.


� As pertinent here, § 13-1-127(2.3), C.R.S., states that an officer of a corporation "shall be presumed to have the authority to appear on behalf of the closely held entity upon providing evidence of the person’s holding the specified office or status[.]"





4

_1346846060.unknown

_1346846062.unknown

_1346846058.unknown

_1346846059.unknown

_1333884982.unknown

_1219490348.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












